

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.51 OF 2006

BACHPAN BACHAO ANDOLAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions,
intervention, interim directions and permission and office
report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.287/2010

(With application for interim directions and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

T.P.(C) No.462/2010

(With application for stay and office report)

W.P.(C) No.465/1986

(With applications for directions, intervention and
office report)

W.P.(C) No.318/2005

(With application for intervention and office report)

Date: 23/09/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Divya Jyoti, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishnan Adhikary, Adv.
Mr. Suhaas Joshi, Adv.

2

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Adv.
Mr. Riju Raj Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mrs. Suita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Sampa Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mahalik, Ad.
Mrs. Noorjahan, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. A. Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.
Mr. S. Chandrashekhar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Divakar, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suharawardy, Adv.
Mr. S. Mehdi Imam, Adv.
Mr. T. Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group, Adv.
3

Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG, Raj.
Mr. Devanshu Kumar Devesh, Adv.
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Janaranjan Das, Adv.
Mr. Swetaketu Mishra, Adv.
Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.
for Mr. Prashant Bhuahan, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Suveni Banerjee, Adv.
for Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Varuna Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prasanth P., Adv.
Mr. V. Vasundevan, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

4

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Enatoli Sena, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Pragayan Pradip Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. R.N. Upadhya, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sudarshini Ray, Adv.
Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, Adv.
Mr. Prabujeet Mishra, Adv.
Mr. N.N. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Rustagi, Adv.
Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG, Pb.
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

for M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advs.

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwibedi, ASG
Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

Dr. Indra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

5

Mr. S.S. Shamschrey, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is no compliance of the Judgment of this Court delivered on 18th April, 2011. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India prays for four weeks' further time to issue notification pursuant to the said judgment. We grant four weeks' time to the Union of India as prayed. No further time shall be granted.

I.A. No.9 in W.P.(C) No.51/2006:

Notice has already been issued in this I.A. In pursuance of notice issued, the State of Punjab has filed a comprehensive affidavit. The Union of India and other States have not filed the comprehensive affidavits. We direct the Union of India and all the States and Union Territories to file comprehensive affidavits dealing with the issues of child labour, child marriages, child

6

trafficking and children as domestic workers, within four weeks from today, with an advance copy thereof to the learned senior counsel for the petitioner who would be at liberty to file rejoinder thereto, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

In case any State or Union Territory has not received the copies the I.A., the same may be collected from the Registry of this Court within two weeks.

We direct the Registry to prepare sufficient copies of the I.A. for providing to the counsel for the States and the Union Territories.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate is directed to convert the suggestions filed by her, into an interlocutory application and file the same within three weeks. She may

supply copies of this I.A. to the Union of India and to all the standing counsel for the States and the Union Territories within three weeks from today, who shall file their reply to the same within four weeks thereafter.

List this matter for further directions on 14th November, 2011 at 2.00 p.m.

I.A. No.10/2011:

Learned counsel for the applicant(s) prays for withdrawal of this I.A. Leave as prayed for is granted. The I.A. is dismissed as withdrawn.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)
COURT MASTER